MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1842.

ERRATA:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

ERRATA.

PUBLIC LAWS.

- Page 1, chap. 1, ninth line, for "depositions" read "deposition"
 - 7, chap. 10, in enacting clause, for "enncted" read "enacted"
 - 23, chap. 31, section 7, fourth line, before the word "court" insert "the "
 - 24, chap. 31, bottom line, for "SECT. 15." read "SECT. 13."
 - 27, chap. 32, section 1, tenth line, for "whatever" read "whatsoever"

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

- Page 6, chap. 5, section 1, fourth line, for "the" read "this"
 - 16, chap. 17, fifth line from the bottom, for "agricultaral" read "agricultural"
 - 32, chap. 41, seventh line, for "building" read "buildings"

RESOLVES.

- Page 42, chap. 52, in the title and in second line, for "Brown" read "Brawn"
 - 58, chap. 69, thirteenth line from the bottom, for "township" read "townships"

Erratum. Page 154. For "Hancock" read "Aroostook."

Снар. 16.

Chapter 16.

AN ACT to set off a part of Denmark, and annex the same to Bridgton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The following described tract of land is hereby set off from the Part of Denmark town of Denmark, in the county of Oxford and annexed to Bridg-Bridgton. ton, in the county of Cumberland, viz: beginning on the line Boundaries. between the counties of Oxford and Cumberland at the easterly corner of the lot lately owned by George Rounds and now occupied by Rebecca Rounds in said Denmark, and from thence south westerly on the south easterly line of the land of said Rounds to the waters of great Moose pond; thence northerly, on the easterly shore of said pond to the county line aforesaid, at the northerly corner of a gore of land now or recently owned by Barnabas Brackett; thence south easterly on said county and town line to the first bound.

[Approved March 7, 1842.]

Chapter 17.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves Appropriation of of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government, for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. the governor, with advice of the council is hereby authorized, at prior to Jan. 1, 1843. any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

And Governor may

± •
Pay roll of the house,—thirty three thousand dollars,
Pay roll of the senate,—five thousand five hundred dollars,
Pay roll of the council,—thirty five hundred dollars,
Salaries,—twenty seven thousand dollars,
Public debt,-ten thousand, two hundred, thirty dollars,
twenty five cents,
Clerks in public offices, three thousand dollars,
Contingent fund of governor and council,—five thousand
dollars,

Contingent fund of treasurer,—one thousand dollars,

33.000 00 Pay roll of house. 5.500 00 Payrollof senate. 3,500 00 Pay roll of coun-27,000 00 Salaries.

Public debt.

10.230 25

3,000 00 Clerks.

Contingent fund 5,000 00 of governor and council. 1,000 00 Do. of treasurer.

Снар. 17.	Continuent fund of goodstown l. 1 1 1 lallow	100	00
Contingent fund	Contingent fund of secretary,—one hundred dollars, Postage,—seven hundred and fifty dollars,	100 750	
of secretary. Postage.	Militia pensions,—three thousand dollars,	3,000	
Militia pensions. Fuel and lights.	Fuel and lights,—eight hundred dollars,		
Repair of public	Repairs of public buildings,—five hundred dollars,	500	
huildings. Maine reports.	Reports of judicial decisions,—one thousand one hundred		00
Parit	and twenty five dollars,	1,125	00
Blind.	Institution for the blind,—one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500	
Bank commis- sioners.	Bank commissioners,—six hundred dollars,	600	
Printing.	Printing,—fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
Stationery.	Stationery,—one thousand, five hundred dollars,	1,500	
Deaf and dumb.	American Asylum,—twenty two hundred and fifty dollars,	2,250	00
Interest.	Interest on public debt,—one hundred and three thousand	7-12.22	
	dollars,	103,000	00
State prison.	State prison,—two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
County taxes.	County taxes,—three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
School fund No.	School fund No. 9,—thirty three thousand, five hundred		
9.	thirty seven dollars and six cents,	33,537	06
S. Kingsbery.	Sanford Kingsbery,—five hundred dollars,	500	00
H. P. Stevens et.	Henry P. Stevens and others,—two hundred and twelve		
	dollars and seventy five cents,	212	75
D. Libby.	Daniel Libby,—twenty four dollars,		00
H. Weymouth.	Harrison Weymouth,—ten dollars,	10	00
Agricultural pro- ductions, Pass.	our croupon, for abridant Productions to 1 a assume		
Indians.	quoddy Indians, one hundred and seventy five dol-		
	lars and thirty three cents,	175	33
Repairs in 1841.	John Brown, for repairs, &c. in 1841, one hundred and	440	
	nineteen dollars and ninety cents,	119	90
Surveyor gener- al.	Thomas Sawyer, jr., for surveying prior to 1842, one hun-	* 00	
- 11	dred twenty nine dollars, three cents,	129	03
Indices.	Indices to journals and registers of council and public doc-	150	
Books and maps	uments, one hundred and fifty dollars,		00
Dooks and maps	20022 and 224p2, 101 no.11, 11100 por 1110 pr		
	tions, as per resolve of February 9, 1842, five hundred dollars,	50C	00.0
Military purpo-	Military purposes, adjutant general's department, two thous-	900	, 00
ses.	and dollars,	2,000	0.00
Literary institu-	Literary institutions, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
tions.	Penobscot Indian fund, four thousand dollars,	4,000	
fund.	To dian apposition fitness bundred dellars	1,500	
Indian annuities Agricultural so-	Agricultural societies, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
cieties. Binding and	Binding and stiching, five hundred dollars,	•	00 0
stiching. Insane hospital.	x xx 2 1 d d - 1 1 11	3,000	
_		-	
Agricultural pro ductions, Penol scot Indians.	productions, two hundred, eleven dollars, thirteen		
	cents,		1 13
Balance on	Balance due on school fund, twenty two hundred, ninety		
school fund.	nine dollars, thirty four cents,	2,29	9 34

Balance due on rolls of accounts, one hundred, thirteen			Снар. 17.
	13	27	Balance due on rolls of accounts.
Balance due on wheat bounty, eight dollars fifty two cents,	-	52	Balance due on wheat bounty.
Roll of accounts No. 23, nineteen thousand dollars, 19,0	00	00	Roll of accounts, No. 23,
Amounting in all to two hundred and eighty thousand, ——			
eight hundred forty five dollars and fifty eight cents, 280,8	345	58	Aggregate.
[Annroyed March 8 1842]			

Chapter 18.

AN ACT to incorporate the Gardiner Mechanic Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John Robinson, John Berry, jun'r., Charles H. Partridge, John Names of corpo-Webb, Charles A. Robbins, with their associates and successors, are incorporated as a body politic, by the name of the Gardiner Corporate name. Mechanic Association, with all the powers usually granted to simi- General powers. lar corporations, and with leave to hold real and personal property, May hold properthe annual income of which shall not exceed the sum of one thous- to exceed \$1,000. and dollars.

[Approved March 9, 1842.]

Chapter 19,

AN ACT to extend the time for closing the concerns of the Frankfort Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The provisions of the third section of an act, entitled, "an act Time for closing additional to an act to repeal the charters of the Globe, Citizens', the Frankfort Bank extended and Frankfort Banks," approved April sixteenth, in the year of our to April 1, 1844. Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty one, so far as the same relates to the assets of said Frankfort Bank, hereby are extended until the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty four.

[Approved March 9, 1842.]